

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED  
Cases No. 14-1285 and 14-1286

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

ROSEBUD MINING COMPANY and PARKWOOD RESOURCES, INC.,  
Petitioners, Case No. 14-1285, and

CANYON FUEL COMPANY, LLC, MOUNTAIN COAL COMPANY, LLC,  
BOWIE RESOURCES, LLC, and PEABODY SAGE CREEK MINING, LLC,  
Petitioners, Case No. 14-1286,

v.

MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (“MSHA”) and  
JOSEPH A. MAIN, ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF LABOR FOR MINE  
SAFETY AND HEALTH, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
Respondents.

---

On Petition for Review of Decisions of the  
Assistant Secretary of Labor for Mine Safety and Health

---

**CONSOLIDATED BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER  
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN  
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

LYNNE B. DUNBAR  
JAMES M. MORLATH  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
201 12th Street, Suite 500  
Arlington, Virginia 22202-5450  
Telephone: (202) 693-9333  
dunbar.lynne@dol.gov  
morlath.james.m@dol.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS .....	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework .....	2
B. The Facts .....	4
1. The Administrator’s Proposed Decisions and Orders Denying the Petitions for Modification .....	8
2. <i>In re Parkwood and Rosebud</i>	
a. The Administrative Law Judge’s Decision Granting the Petitions for Modification .....	13
b. The Assistant Secretary’s November 14, 2013, Decision and Order Granting the Petitions for Modification and the Assistant Secretary’s December 5, 2013 Order of Remand and Stay .....	15
c. The Administrative Law Judge’s Decision on Remand .....	21

d. The Assistant Secretary’s November 24, 2014, Decision and Order Granting the Petitions for Modification .....	22
3. <i>In re Canyon Fuel, Mountain Coal, Bowie Resources, and     Peabody Sage Creek</i>	
a. The Administrative Law Judge’s Decision Granting the Petitions for Modification .....	25
b. The Assistant Secretary’s November 24, 2014, Decision and Order Granting the Petitions for Modification .....	27
C. Rulings Presented for Review .....	32
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	33
ARGUMENT	
THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY’S DECISIONS AND ORDERS GRANTING THE PETITIONS FOR MODIFICATION WITH ADDED CONDITIONS WERE NOT ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION, OR OTHERWISE NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW	
A. Standard of Review .....	33
B. Legal Standard for Granting a Petition for Modification .....	35
C. The Assistant Secretary’s Decisions Satisfy the Legal Standard for Granting the Petitions for Modification .....	37
1. The Assistant Secretary Properly Applied the Correct Legal Standard .....	37
2. The Assistant Secretary Properly Conducted De Novo Review of the Evidence .....	38
3. Substantial Evidence Supports the Assistant Secretary’s Decisions .....	46

a. The Conditions on Cessation of Production and Float Coal Dust in Suspension are Necessary to Meet the Test for Granting Petitions for Modification .....	47
b. The Condition on Viable New Mechanical Surveying Equipment Does Not Ignore the Test for Granting Petitions for Modification .....	66
4. The Assistant Secretary Properly Exercised His Discretion .....	70
CONCLUSION .....	73
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION AND TYPEFACE AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....	74
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ELECTRONIC CASE FILING (ECF) REQUIREMENTS .....	75
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	76
ADDENDUM (filed concurrently with this brief)	
SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX (filed concurrently with this brief)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>American Farm Lines v. Black Ball Freight Services</i> , 397 U.S. 532 (1970).....	45
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	43, 45
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	34
* <i>Building and Const. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Brock</i> , 838 F.2d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	35, 70
<i>Chen v. Gen. Accounting Office</i> , 821 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	42
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Climax Molybdenum Co., a Div. of Amax Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 703 F.2d 447 (10th Cir. 1983).....	45
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1193 (2003).....	44
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 850 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	42
* <i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. MSHA</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	35, 72
* <i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. MSHA</i> ( <i>Cyprus Emerald Resources Corp.</i> ), 920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	13, 16, 28, 36

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. MSHA</i> ( <i>Emerald Mine Corp.</i> ), 830 F.2d 289 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	34
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. MSHA</i> ( <i>Jim Walter Resources, Inc.</i> ), 931 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	34
<i>Investment Co. Inst. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	34
* <i>Kay v. FCC</i> , 396 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 871 (2005).....	16, 28, 38, 39, 40
<i>Miller v. Commodities Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 197 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	39, 42
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut.</i> <i>Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	34, 70
<i>National Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	34
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	34
* <i>National Mining Ass’n v. MSHA</i> , 116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	35, 72
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 735 F.2d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	41
* <i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	35, 70
<i>Ryan v. Commodities Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 145 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	39, 42



<i>TRT Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 857 F.2d 1535 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	45
* <i>United Mine Workers of America, International Union v. MSHA</i> ( <i>Southern Ohio Coal Co.</i> ), 928 F.2d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13, 16, 28, 36, 38, 69
<i>Vineland Fireworks Co., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms</i> & <i>Explosives</i> , 544 F.3d 509 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16, 28, 38

STATUTES AND CODES

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A).....	46
* 5 U.S.C. § 554(c)(2).....	39
* 5 U.S.C. § 557(b).....	39
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	33

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977

* Section 101(c), 30 U.S.C. § 811(c).....	1, 2, 35, 38, 39, 46
Section 101(d), 30 U.S.C. § 811(d).....	1

Code of Federal Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 10.104(b).....	43
30 C.F.R. § 18.2.....	5
30 C.F.R. §§ 44.1 – 44.53.....	3, 40
30 C.F.R. § 44.10.....	40
30 C.F.R. § 44.13.....	40
30 C.F.R. § 44.22(a).....	41
* 30 C.F.R. § 44.33.....	41
* 30 C.F.R. § 44.35.....	3, 4, 41, 42, 44
30 C.F.R. § 44.51.....	1
30 C.F.R. § 75.2.....	5, 9
30 C.F.R. § 75.370.....	11
30 C.F.R. § 74.400-1(b).....	10
30 C.F.R. § 75.500(d).....	4, 5, 6, 7
30 C.F.R. § 75.507-1(a).....	4, 5, 6, 7
30 C.F.R. § 75.1002(a).....	4, 6, 7

MISCELLANEOUS

43 Fed. Reg. 29,516 (July 7, 1978).....46

76 Fed. Reg. 35,968 - 35,971 (June 21, 2011).....51, 64

*Freeman United Coal Mining Co.*, 1998-MSA-00010  
(June 22, 1999) .....44

*ICG Eastern, LLC*, 2008-MSA-00001  
(June 4, 2009) .....44

*Mettiki Coal, LLC*, 1999-MSA-00006  
(Nov. 16, 2000) .....44

Department of Justice, Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative  
Procedure Act 83 (1947), *reprinted in* William F. Funk et al., *Federal  
Administrative Procedure Sourcebook* 120 (4th ed. 2008) .....40
